
5790 Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 31 / Wednesday, February 14, 1996 / Notices

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Environmental
Health Services; Notice of Closed
Meeting

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as
amended, (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice
is hereby given of the following
meeting:

Name of Committee: Environmental Health
Sciences Review Committee.

Date: March 25–27, 1996.
Time: 8:30 a.m. to Adjournment.
Place: National Institute of Environmental

Health Sciences, Building 101, Conference
Rooms A, B, and C, South Campus, Research
Triangle Park, North Carolina.

Contact Person: Dr. Ethel Jackson,
Scientific Review Administrator, P.O. Box
12233, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709,
(919) 541–7826.

Purpose: To review and evaluate grant
applications.

The meeting will be closed in accordance
with the provisions set forth in secs.
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C.
Applications and the discussions could
reveal confidential trade secrets or
commercial property such as patentable
material, and personal information
concerning individuals associated with the
applications, the disclosure of which would
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Programs Nos. 93.113, Biological Response to
Environmental Agents; 93.114, Applied
Toxicological Research and Testing; 93.115,
Biometry and Risk Estimation; 93.894,
Resource and Manpower Development,
National Institutes of Health.)

Dated: February 8, 1996.
Susan K. Feldman,
Committee Management Officer, NIH.
[FR Doc. 96–3317 Filed 2–13–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

National Heart, Lung, and Blood
Institute; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as
amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice
is hereby given of the following Heart,
Lung, and Blood Special Emphasis
Panel (SEP) meetings:

Name of SEP: Review of Sudden Cardiac
Death in Heart Failure Trial.

Date: February 26, 1996,
Time: 1:00 p.m.
Place: Hyatt Regency, Bethesda, Maryland.
Contact Person: David M. Monsees, Ph.D.,

Rockledge II, Room 7178, 6701 Rockledge
Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20892–7924, (301)
435–0270.

Propose/Agenda: To review and evaluate
grant applications.

This notice is being published less than
fifteen days prior to this meeting due to the

urgent need to meet timing limitations
imposed by the grant review cycle.

Name of SEP: Review of Short-Term
Research Training for Minority Students
(T35s).

Date: March 18, 1996.
Time: 8:00 a.m.
Place: Bethesda Marriott, Bethesda,

Maryland
Contact Person: Joyce A. Hunter, Ph.D.,

Rockledge II, Room 7184, 6701 Rockledge
Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20892–7924, (301)
435–0287.

Propose/Agenda: To review and evaluate
grant applications.

These meetings will be closed in
accordance with the provisions set forth
in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title
5, U.S.C. Applications and/or proposals
and the discussions could reveal
confidential trade secrets or commercial
property such as patentable material
and personal information concerning
individuals associated with the
applications and/or proposals, the
disclosure of which would constitute a
clearly unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Programs Nos. 93.837, Heart and Vascular
Diseases Research; 93.838, Lung Diseases
Research; and 93.839, Blood Diseases and
Resources Research, National Institutes of
Health.)

Dated: February 8, 1996.
Susan K. Feldman,
Committee Management Officer, NIH.
[FR Doc. 96–3319 Filed 2–13–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

National Institute on Deafness and
Other Communication Disorders;
Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as
amended (5 United States Code
Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of
the following meeting:

Name of Committee: National Institute on
Deafness and Other Communication
Disorders Special Emphasis Panel.

Date: March 21, 1996.
Time: 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.
Place: Doubletree Hotel, 1750 Rockville

Pike, Rockville, MD 20852.
Contact Person: Mary Nekola, Ph.D.,

Scientific Review Administrator, NIDCD/
DEA/SRB, EPS Room 400C, 6120 Executive
Boulevard, MSC 7180, Bethesda MD 20892–
7180, 301–496–8683.

Purpose/Agenda: To review and evaluate
Small Grant applications. The meeting will
be closed in accordance with the provisions
set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and
552b(c)(6), Title 5, United States Code. The
applications and/or proposals and the
discussion could reveal confidential trade
secrets or commercial property such as
patentable material and personal information

concerning individuals associated with the
applications and/or proposals, the disclosure
of which could constitute a clearly
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program No. 93.173 Biological Research
Related to Deafness and Communication
Disorders.)

Dated: February 8, 1996.
Susan K. Feldman,
Committee Management Officer, NIH.
[FR Doc. 96–3318 Filed 2–13–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Office of the Assistant Secretary for
Housing—Federal Housing
Commissioner

[Docket No. FR–3604–N–02]

Housing Counseling Program:
Announcement of Funding Awards for
FY 1994

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Housing—Federal Housing
Commissioner, HUD.
ACTION: Announcement of Housing
Counseling Funding Awards.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section
102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development
Reform Act of 1989, this announcement
notifies the public of funding award
decisions made by the Department
under its Housing Counseling Program
for Fiscal Year 1994. The announcement
contains the names and addresses of the
award winners and the amount of the
awards.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Joe
McCloskey, Director, Single Family
Servicing Division, Department of
Housing and Urban Development, Room
9178, 451 Seventh Street, SW.,
Washington, DC 20410, telephone (202)
708–1672 (this is not a toll-free
number). Hearing or speech impaired
persons may use the
Telecommunications Devices for the
Deaf (TDD) by contacting the Federal
Information Relay Service at 1–800–
877–8339.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: HUD’s
housing counseling program is
authorized under section 106 of the
Housing and Urban Development Act of
1968 (12 U.S.C. 1701x). The purpose of
the program is to promote and protect
the interests of housing consumers
participating in HUD and other housing
programs, as well as to help protect the



5791Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 31 / Wednesday, February 14, 1996 / Notices

interests of HUD and mortgage lenders.
Under the housing counseling program,
HUD contracts with pre-qualified public
or private nonprofit organizations to
provide the services authorized by the
statute. These organizations are referred
to as ‘‘HUD approved housing
counseling agencies’’. When Congress
makes funds available for this purpose,
HUD announces the availability of such
funds, and invites applications from
eligible agencies, through a notice of
funding availability (NOFA) published
in the Federal Register.

In a Notice of Funding Availability
(NOFA) published in the Federal
Register on March 21, 1994 (59 FR
13366), HUD announced the availability
of $12 million to provide Housing
Counseling Grants for FY 1994 in
accordance with Section 106. From this
amount, the funds were distributed as
follows: (1) Approximately $11,375,000
for comprehensive housing counseling
grants and technical support for
grantees; (2) $125,000 to resolve a
housing counseling litigation matter in
Boston, Massachusetts; (3) $250,000 to
continue the operation of the HUD toll-
free housing counseling referral service;
and (4) approximately $250,000 to
continue the training of housing
counselors under the Home Equity
Conversion Mortgage Program (HECM).
A Notice regarding the award of FY
1995 Housing Counseling grants was
published in the Federal Register on
October 27, 1995 (60 FR 55037).

In accordance with section 102
(a)(4)(C) of the Department of Housing
and Urban Development Reform Act of
1989, the Department is hereby
publishing the names and addresses of
the HUD-approved agencies awarded
funds under the FY 1994 Housing
Counseling NOFA, and the amount of
funds awarded to each agency. This
information is provided in Appendix A
to this document.

Dated: February 8, 1996.
Nicolas P. Retsinas,
Assistant Secretary for Housing—Federal
Housing Commissioner.

Appendix A

Housing Counseling Grantees for FY 1994
URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER, NEW

HAVEN, ONE STATE STREET, NEW
HAVEN, CT 06510, Amount Awarded:
$68,140

URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER HARTFORD,
1229 ALBANY AVENUE, HARTFORD, CT
06112, Amount Awarded: $25,000

CCCS OF CONNECTICUT, 151 NEW PARK
AVENUE, HARTFORD, CT 06106, Amount
Awarded: $50,000

HOMEOWNER OPTIONS FOR MASS.
ELDERLY, 30 WINTER ST. SUITE 1003,
BOSTON, MA 02108, Amount Awarded:
$30,000

CITY OF BOSTON METRO LIST, HSG
OPPORT. CLEARING CENTER, RM 966,
ONE CITY HALL PLAZA, BOSTON, MA
02201, Amount Awarded: $125,000

GREATER BOSTON LEGAL SERV, 68 ESSEX
STREET, BOSTON, MA 02111, Amount
Awarded: $85,000

QUINCY COMM. ACTION PROGRAM, INC.,
1509 HANCOCK STREET, QUINCY, MA
02160, Amount Awarded: $4,500

NORTH SHORE ELDERLY SERVICES, INC.,
152 SYLVAN STREET, DANVERS, MA
01923, Amount Awarded: $3,000

SOUTH SHORE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT,
CORP, 169 SUMMER STREET,
KINGSTON, MA 02364, Amount Awarded:
$52,416

HAP, INC, 322 MAIN STREET,
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01105, Amount
Awarded: $30,000

RURAL HOUSING IMPROVEMENT, INC.,
218 CENTRAL STREET, WINCHENDON,
MA 01475, Amount Awarded: $15,000

CENTRAL MAINE AREA AGENCY
ON AGING, 320 WATER STREET,

AUGUSTA, ME 04330, Amount Awarded:
$10,000

BLACKSTONE VALLEY COMM. ACTION,
INC, 32 GOFF AVENUE, PAWTUCKET, RI
02860, Amount Awarded: $10,000

CHAMPLAIN VALLEY OF ECON.
OPPORTUNITY, P.O. BOX 1603,
BURLINGTON, VT 05402, Amount
Awarded: $10,210

PATTERSON COALITION OF HOUSING,
INC, 262 MAIN STREET, PETERSON, NJ
07505, Amount Awarded: $17,474

SHARP COMMITTEE, INC, P.O. BOX 362,
PHOENICIA, NY 12464, Amount Awarded:
$662

SOUTH BRONX ACTION GROUP, 384 E.
149TH STREET, BRONX, NY 10455,
Amount Awarded: $50,000

TROY REHAB. & IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM, INC, 415 RIVER STREET,
TROY, NY 12180, Amount Awarded:
$6,707

RURAL ULSTER PRESERVATION, CO, 289
FAIR STREET, KINGSTON, NY 12401,
Amount Awarded: $4,080

NORTH FORK HOUSING ALLIANCE, INC.,
110 SOUTH STREET, GREENPORT, NY
11944, Amount Awarded: $17,500

DELAWARE OPPORTUNITIES, INC., 47
MAIN STREET, DELHI, NY 13753, Amount
Awarded: $1,146

RURAL SULLIVAN CITY HSG OPPORT.,
P.O. BOX 1497, MONTICELLO, NY 12701,
Amount Awarded: $25,000

THE SALT & LIGHT CO., INC., 78
WASHINGTON STREET, MT. HOLLY, NJ
08060, Amount Awarded: $6,782

LEWIS COUNTY OPPORTUNITIES, INC.,
P.O. BOX 111, NEW BREMEN, NY 13367,
Amount Awarded: $1,974

MORRIS CITY FAIR HSG COUNCIL, 19
MARKET STREET, MORRISTOWN, NJ
07963, Amount Awarded: $10,000

URBAN LEAGUE OF ONONDAGA
COUNTY, INC., 324 UNIVERSITY AVE.,
SYRACUSE, NY 13210, Amount Awarded:
$8,750

UNITED TENANTS OF ALBANY, INC., 33
CLINTON AVENUE, ALBANY, NY 12207,
Amount Awarded: $6,125

JERSEY COUNSELING & HSG DEV., 1840
SOUTH BROADWAY, CAMDEN, NJ
08104, Amount Awarded: $42,425

HSG ASSIST. PROG OF ESSEX CTY, P.O.
BOX 157, ELIZABETHTOWN, NY 12932,
Amount Awarded: $4,664

COURTLAND HOUSING ASSIST. COUNCIL,
4 LINCOLN AVENUE, COURTLAND, NY
13045, Amount Awarded: $4,252

DUTCHESS CTY OFFICE FOR THE AGING,
488 MAIN STREET, POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
12601, Amount Awarded: $2,902

FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL OF NORTHERN
NJ, 131 MAIN STREET, HACKENSACK, NJ
07601, Amount Awarded: $20,000

BELLPORT,HAGERMAN,E. PATCHOGUE
ALLIANCE, 1492 MONTAUK HWY,
BELLPORT, NY 11713, Amount Awarded:
$2,500

CATSKILL MOUNTAIN HSG DEV. CORP.,
P.O. BOX 473, CATSKILL, NY 12414,
Amount Awarded: $5,000

MONMOUTH CTY BD OF CHOSEN
FREEHOLDERS, P.O. BOX 1255,
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728, Amount Awarded:
$50,000

MARGERT COMMUNITY CORP., 1931
MOTT AVE. RM404, FAR ROCKAWAY,
NY 11691, Amount Awarded: $9,405

MERCER COUNTY HISPANIC
ASSOCIATION, 200 WEST STATE ST.,
TRENTON, NJ 08607, Amount Awarded:
$10,844

METRO INTERFAITH SERVICES, INC., 21
NEW STREET, BINGHAMTON, NY 13903,
Amount Awarded: $15,641

PATTERSON TSK FRCE FOR COMM.
ACTION, 155 ELLISON STREET,
PATERSON, NJ 07505, Amount Awarded:
$11,576

RENSSELAER CTY COMM. HSG RES. BD,
P.O. BOX 255, RENSSELAER, NY 12144,
Amount Awarded: $10,430

SC UNITED COMM SERV OF CAMDEN CTY,
146 BLACK HORSE PIKE, MT EPHRAIM,
NJ 08059, Amount Awarded: $4,755

FAMILY SER. LEAGUE OF SUFFOLK CTY,
642 NEW YORK AVENUE, HUNTINGTON,
NY 11743, Amount Awarded: $10,080

OCEAN, INC., 40 WASHINGTON STREET,
TOMS RIVER, NJ 08754, Amount
Awarded: $3,133

ALBANY CITY RURAL HSG ALLIANCE,
P.O. BOX 407, VOORHEESVILLE, NY
12186, Amount Awarded: $7,000

NORTHEAST HAWLEY DEVELOPMENT
ASSOC., 101 GERTRUDE STREET,
SYRACUSE, NY 13203, Amount Awarded:
$3,773

CHAUTAUQUA OPPORTUNITIES, 188 S.
ERIE STREET, MAYVILLE, NY 14757,
Amount Awarded: $9,706

HOUSING COALITION OF CENTRAL
JERSEY, 9 ELM ROW, NEW BRUNSWICK,
NJ 08901, Amount Awarded: $43,750

PUTNAM COUNTY HOUSING CO., 7
SEMINARY HILL ROAD, CARMEL, NY
10512, Amount Awarded: $14,000

ATLANTIC HUMAN RESOURCES, INC., 10
S. TENNESSEE AVE., ATLANTIC CITY, NJ
08401, Amount Awarded: $5,000

COMMUNITY ACTION IN SELF HELP, 9
BROAD STREET, LYONS, NY 14489,
Amount Awarded: $3,636

CATH. CHARITIES, DIOCESE OF
METUCHEN, 540–550 ROUTE 22 E.,



5792 Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 31 / Wednesday, February 14, 1996 / Notices

BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807, Amount
Awarded: $4,723

URBAN LEAGUE OF ESSEX COUNTY, 508
CENTRAL AVENUE, NEWARK, NJ 07107,
Amount Awarded: $17,155

MIDDLESEX CTY ECONOMIC OPPORT.
CORP, 841 GEORGES ROAD, NORTH
BRUNSWICK, NJ 08902, Amount
Awarded: $6,340

URBAN LEAGUE OF UNION COUNTY, 272
NORTH BROAD ST, ELIZABETH, NJ
07207, Amount Awarded: $7,822

BETTER NEIGHBORHOODS, INC., 986
ALBANY STREET, SCHENECTADY, NY
12307, Amount Awarded: $12,700

BLACK RIVER HOUSING COUNCIL, INC.,
216 WASHINGTON ST, WATERTOWN,
NY 13601, Amount Awarded: $2,716

CHECK-MATE, INC., 550 COOKMAN
AVENUE, ASBURY PARK, NJ 07712,
Amount Awarded: $15,326

ENTERPRISE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
CORP, 777 BERGEN AVENUE, JERSEY
CITY, NJ 07306, Amount Awarded: $4,009

BROOKLYN NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVMT
ASS., 648 WASHINGTON AVE.,
BROOKLYN, NJ 11238, Amount Awarded:
$10,000

CCCS OF CNY, INC., 120 E. WASHINGTON,
ST, SYRACUSE, NY 13202, Amount
Awarded: $15,000

ORANGE CTY RURAL DEV. ADVISORY
CORP, 365 ROUTE 211 EAST,
MIDDLETOWN, NY 10940, Amount
Awarded: $4,000

TEST CITY CHILD CARE, INC., 143 W.
BROAD STREET, BRIDGETON, NJ 08302,
Amount Awarded: $7,000

HSG ASST. CEN OF NIAGARA FRONTIER,
1223 MAIN STREET, BUFFALO, NY
14209, Amount Awarded: $19,735

CORNELL COOP. EXT OF SARATOGA
COUNTY, 50 WEST HIGH STREET,
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020, Amount
Awarded: $5,633

NEIGHBORHOOD HSG SERVICES OF NYC,
121 W. 27TH STREET, NEW YORK, NY
10001, Amount Awarded: $15,000

URBAN LEAGUE OF METROP. TRENTON,
209 ACADEMY STREET, TRENTON, NJ
08618, Amount Awarded: $5,756

URBAN LEAGUE OF BERGEN CTY, 106 W.
PALISADE AVE, ENGLEWOOD, NJ 07631,
Amount Awarded: $25,095

COALITION FOR PEOPLE’S RIGHTS, 180
LIBERTY STREET, NEWBURGH, NY
12550, Amount Awarded: $1,399

FAMILY SER. ASSN. OF NASSAU CTY,
INC., 336 FULTON AVENUE,
HEMPSTEAD, NY 11550, Amount
Awarded: $10,000

MICHAEL COLEMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.,
1018 WASHINGTON ST., HOBOKEN, NJ
07030, Amount Awarded: $21,096

LONG ISLAND HOUSING SERVICES, INC.,
1747 VETERAN MEM HWY, ISLANDIA,
NY 11722, Amount Awarded: $29,348

COMMUNITY HOUSING, INC., 613
WASHINGTON ST., WILMINGTON, DE
19801, Amount Awarded: $21,666

NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSE, INC., 1218 B
STREET, WILMINGTON, DE 19801,
Amount Awarded: $18,848

FIRST STATE COMM. ACTION AGENCY,
308 N. RAILROAD AVE., GEORGETOWN,
DE 19947, Amount Awarded: $20,239

HOUSING COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.,
2430 ONTARIO ROAD, NW,
WASHINGTON, DC 20009, Amount
Awarded: $30,888

NEAR NORTHEAST (CIC), 1326 FLORIDA
AVE, NE, WASHINGTON, DC 20002,
Amount Awarded: $8,708

MARSHALL HEIGHTS, INC., 3917 MINN.
AVE., SE, WASHINGTON, DC 20019,
Amount Awarded: $12,257

PRINCE WILLIAM SERVICES, 8033 ACTION
AVE., MANASSAS, VA 22110, Amount
Awarded: $19,177

UNIVERSITY LEGAL SERVICES, 300 I
STREET, NE, WASHINGTON, DC 20002,
Amount Awarded: $35,280

DC HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, 1275 K
STREET, NW, WASHINGTON, DC 20001,
Amount Awarded: $6,058

UNITED COMMUNITIES AGAINST
POVERTY, 1400 DOEWOOD LANE,
CAPITOL HEIGHTS, MD 20743, Amount
Awarded: $24,318

ANN ARUNDEL COUNTY INC., P.O. BOX
1951, ANNAPOLIS, MD 21404, Amount
Awarded: $22,452

ST. AMBROSE HOUSING AID CENTER, 321
EAST 25TH STREET, BALTIMORE, MD
21218, Amount Awarded: $34,959

COMMUNITY ORGANIZED TO IMPROVE
LIFE, 11 S. CARROLLTON AVE,
BALTIMORE, MD 21223, Amount
Awarded: $6,883

COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE NETWORK,
7701 DUNMANWAY, BALTIMORE, MD
21222, Amount Awarded: $26,603

MARYLAND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
CORP., 322 MARKET STREET, DENTON,
MD 21629, Amount Awarded: $5,130

DORCHESTER COMMUNITY DEV. CORP.,
435 HIGH STREET, CAMBRIDGE, MA
21613, Amount Awarded: $4,950

HARTFORD COUNTY PUBLIC AGENCY, 15
S. MAIN STREET, BEL AIR, MD 21014,
Amount Awarded: $18,667

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICE CENTER, INC.,
126 PORT STREET, EASTON, MD 21601,
Amount Awarded: $3,415

SHORE UP, INC., 520 SNOWHILL ROAD,
SALISBURY, MD 21801, Amount
Awarded: $10,560

CARROLL COUNTY BUREAU OF HOUSING,
225 N. CENTER STREET, WESTMINSTER,
MD 21157, Amount Awarded: $4,607

URBAN LEAGUE OF METROPOLITAN
HARRISBURG, 25 N. FRONT STREET,
HARRISBURGH, PA 17101, Amount
Awarded: $3,510

TABOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC., 439
EAST KING STREET, LANCASTER, PA
17602, Amount Awarded: $21,104

CCS OF LEHIGH VAL., 3671 CRESCENT
COURT EAST, WHITEHALL, PA 18052,
Amount Awarded: $10,290

COMM. OF ECON. OPPTY-LUZERNE CTY,
211–213 S. MAIN ST., WILKES-BARRE,
PA 18701, Amount Awarded: $6,340

HOUSING ASSO. OF DELAWARE VALLEY,
658 N. WATTS STREET, PHILADELPHIA,
PA 19123, Amount Awarded: $4,692

BERKS COMMUNITY ACTION, 227–229 N.
FOURTH ST, READING, PA 19601,
Amount Awarded: $24,266

HOUSING COUNCIL OF YORK, 116 N.
GEORGE STREET, YORK, PA 17401,
Amount Awarded: $32,000

NORTHWEST COUNSELING SERVICES,
INC., 5001 N. BROAD STREET,
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19141, Amount
Awarded: $59,880

PHILADELPHIA COUNCIL FOR COMM.
ADV., 100 N. 17TH STREET,
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103, Amount
Awarded: $23,188

PHILADELPHIA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
CO, 1234 MARKET STREET,
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107, Amount
Awarded: $17,514

TENANTS’ ACTION GRP OF
PHILADELPHIA, 21 S. 12TH STREET,
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107, Amount
Awarded: $4,578

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY OF
SCHUYLKILL, 118 E. NORWEGIAN ST,
POTTSVILLE, PA 17901, Amount
Awarded: $8,240

TREHAB CENTER OF N.E. PENNSYLVANIA,
7 LAKE AVENUE, MONTROSE, PA 18801,
Amount Awarded: $4,556

HARRISBURG FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL,
1228 BAILEY STREET, HARRISBURG, PA
17103, Amount Awarded: $5,215

NEW KENSINGTON C.D.C., 2513–15
FRANKFORD AVE, PHILADELPHIA, PA
19125, Amount Awarded: $4,881

BAYFRONT NATO, INC., 312 CHESTNUT
STREET, ERIE, PA 16507, Amount
Awarded: $3,166

BOOKER T. WASHINGTON, 1720
HOLLAND STREET, ERIE, PA 16503,
Amount Awarded: $4,326

LAWRENCE COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES,
33–39 S JEFFERSON ST, NEW CASTLE,
PA 16103, Amount Awarded: $5,161

MERCER COUNTY COMM. ACTION
AGENCY, 309 OHIO STREET, SHARON,
PA 16146, Amount Awarded: $6,132

SHENANGO VALLEY URBAN LEAGUE, 601
INDIANA AVENUE, FARRELL, PA 16121,
Amount Awarded: $15,704

CCS OF WESTERN PA, 309 SMITHFIELD
ST, PITTSBURGH, PA 15222, Amount
Awarded: $40,680

ELDER–ADO, INC., 320 BROWNSVILLE RD,
PITTSBURGH, PA 15210, Amount
Awarded: $10,260

GARFIELD JUBILEE ASSN., 5138 PENN
AVENUE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15224,
Amount Awarded: $5,001

HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES, INC., 133 7TH
STREET, MCKEESPORT, PA 15134,
Amount Awarded: $49,600

URBAN LEAGUE HOUSING COUNSELING
SERVICES, 1 SMITHFIELD STREET,
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222, Amount
Awarded: $39,704

WARREN-FOREST COUNTIES ECON.
COUNCIL, P.O. BOX 547, WARREN, PA
16365, Amount Awarded: $5,322

GREATER ERIE COMM. ACTION
COMMITTEE, 18 WEST 9TH STREET,
ERIE, PA 16501, Amount Awarded: $1,222

FAYETTE COUNTY COMM. ACTION
AGENCY, 137 N. BEESON AVENUE,
UNIONTOWN, PA 15401, Amount
Awarded: $7,397

CENTER FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING, 7110
PENN. AVENUE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15208,
Amount Awarded: $9,135

TABLELAND SERVICES, INC., 131 N.
CENTER AVENUE, SOMERSET, PA 15501,
Amount Awarded: $3,845



5793Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 31 / Wednesday, February 14, 1996 / Notices

COMMUNITY RESOURCES FOR
INDEPENDENCE, INC, 2222 FILMORE
AVENUE, ERIE, PA 16506, Amount
Awarded: $2,476

COMMUNITY ACTION SOUTHWEST, 315
EAST HALLAM AVE., WASHINGTON, PA
15301, Amount Awarded: $6,587

NORTHERN TIER COMM. ACTION CORP,
135 WEST 4TH STREET, EMPORIUM, PA
15834, Amount Awarded: $3,829

ASSOCIATED FAMILY SERVICES, 213
CENTER STREET, MEADVILLE, PA 16335,
Amount Awarded: $4,370

ARMSTRONG COUNTY ACTION AGENCY,
ARMSDALE BLDG ROAD 8,
KITTANNING, PA 16201, Amount
Awarded: $3,474

INDIANA COUNTY ACTION PROGRAM,
827 WATER STREET, INDIANA, PA
15701, Amount Awarded: $4,528

MONTICELLO AREA ACTION AGENCY, 215
E. HIGH STREET, CHARLOTTESVILLE,
VA 22901, Amount Awarded: $5,346

NEWPORT NEWS/OFFICE OF HUMAN
AFFAIRS, P.O. BOX 37, NEWPORT NEWS,
VA 23607, Amount Awarded: $14,112

SOUTHEASTERN TIDEWATER
OPPORTUNITY, 2551 ALMEDA AVENUE,
NORFOLK, VA 23510, Amount Awarded:
$20,070

CITY OF ROANOKE HOUSING
AUTHORITY, 2624 SALEM TURNPIKE,
NW, SALEM, VA 24017, Amount
Awarded: $6,172

HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES MADE EQUAL,
1218 W. CARY STREET, RICHMOND, VA
23220, Amount Awarded: $37,350

RICHMOND URBAN LEAGUE, 101 E. CLAY
STREET, RICHMOND, VA 23219, Amount
Awarded: $24,912

TOTAL ACTION AGAINST POVERTY, P.O.
BOX 2868, ROANOKE, VA 24001, Amount
Awarded: $5,166

PEOPLE INC., 988 W. MAIN STREET,
ABINGDON, VA 24210, Amount Awarded:
$2,156

CCC OF KANAWHA VALLEY, INC, 8
CAPITOL STREET, CHARLESTON, WV
25301, Amount Awarded: $24,290

FAMILY SERVICES—UPPER OHIO VALLEY,
51 11TH STREET, WHEELING, WV 26003,
Amount Awarded: $9,789

CRISS-CROSS, INC, 115 S. 4TH STREET,
CLARKSBURG, WV 26301, Amount
Awarded: $11,118

CONSUMER CREDIT OF MID OHIO
VALLEY, 2715 MURDOCH AVENUE,
PARKERSBURG, WV 25301, Amount
Awarded: $17,500

CONSUMER CREDIT OF BLUEFIELD, INC.,
P.O. BOX 6282, BLUEFIELD, WV 24701,
Amount Awarded: $6,390

CCCS OF FAMILY SERVICE, 1304 FIFTH
AVENUE, HUNTINGTON, WV 25701,
Amount Awarded: $19,836

CITY OF ALBANY DEPT OF COM & ECON
DEV, 230 S. JACKSON ST., ALBANY, GA
31701, Amount Awarded: $6,000

UNIFIED GOVT ATHENS-CLARKE CTY
HED, 155 E. WASHINGTON ST, ATHENS,
GA 30603, Amount Awarded: $45,000

MIDDLE GA COMMUNITY ACTION
AGENCY, INC., 1570 WATSON BLVD.,
WARNER ROBINS, GA 31088, Amount
Awarded: $3,900

GREATER MACON HOUSING
CORPORATION, 682 CHERRY STREET,

MACON, GA 31201, Amount Awarded:
$10,000

AREA COMM. TO IMPROVE OPPORT.
NOW, INC., 594 OCONEE STREET,
ATHENS, GA 30603, Amount Awarded:
$911

METRO FAIR HOUSING SERVICES, INC.,
1083 AUSTIN AVENUE, NE, ATLANTA,
GA 31107, Amount Awarded: $20,000

GEORGIA LEGAL SERVICES, 10 WHITAKER
STREET, SAVANNAH, GA 31412, Amount
Awarded: $25,000

DEKALB HOUSING COUNSELING CENTER,
INC., 4151 MEMORIAL DRIVE, DECATUR,
GA 30032, Amount Awarded: $150,000

CCCS, 1350 15TH AVENUE, COLUMBUS,
GA 31902, Amount Awarded: $21,600

CCCS OF GREATER ATLANTA, 100
EDGEWOOD AVENUE, ATLANTA, GA
30303, Amount Awarded: $25,000

ECO. OPORT FOR SAVANNAH-CHATHAM
CTY, 618 W. ANDERSON ST.,
SAVANNAH, GA 31401, Amount
Awarded: $60,000

COMM ACT. AGCY OF CALHOUN,
CLEBURNE & CHEROKEE, 1702 NOBLE
STREET, ANNISTON, AL 36202, Amount
Awarded: $75,000

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA HSG COUNSELING
PROGRAM, P.O. BOX 2089,
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35403, Amount
Awarded: $30,000

HSG AUTH OF CITY OF MONTG., 1020
BELL STREET, MONTGOMERY, AL
36104, Amount Awarded: $25,000

COMM. ACT. AGCY OF N. CEN. ALABAMA,
107 SECOND AVENUE, DECATUR, AL
35602, Amount Awarded: $39,970

MOBILE HOUSING BOARD, 151 S.
CLAIBORNE ST, MOBILE, AL 36633,
Amount Awarded: $60,000

ALABAMA COUNCIL ON HUMAN
RELATIONS, P.O. BOX 409, AUBURN, AL
36831, Amount Awarded: $6,478

COMM. SERVICE PROGRAMS OF W.
ALABAMA, INC., 601 17TH STREET,
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401, Amount
Awarded: $6,000

COMM. ACTION AGENCY OF NW
ALABAMA, INC., 502 EAST COLLEGE ST,
FLORENCE, AL 35630, Amount Awarded:
$3,000

JEFFERSON COUNTY HOUSING
AUTHORITY, 2100 WALKER CHAPEL RD,
FULTONDALE, AL 35068, Amount
Awarded: $15,000

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CO.,
101 GEORGE WALLACE DR.,
ENTERPRISE, AL 36331, Amount
Awarded: $15,630

HOUSING AUTH OF BIRMINGHAM
DISTRICT, 1826 3RD AVENUE S.,
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35233, Amount
Awarded: $50,000

COMM ACT AGCY OF HUNTSVILLE/
MADISON & LIMESTONE COUNTIES,
P.O. BOX 3975, HUNTSVILLE, AL 35810,
Amount Awarded: $35,000

HGS AUTH OF CITY OF AUBURN,
ALABAMA, 931 BOOKER STREET,
AUBURN, AL 36830, Amount Awarded:
$12,600

BIRMINGHAM URBAN LEAGUE, INC., 1717
4TH AVENUE N., BIRMINGHAM, AL
35202, Amount Awarded: $48,000

CEIBA HOUSING & ECON. DEVELOPMENT,
P.O. BOX 203, CEIBA, PR 00735, Amount
Awarded: $36,000

CCCS OF PUERTO RICO, INC., 1606 PONCE
DE LEON AVE, SANTURCE, PR 00908,
Amount Awarded: $25,000

INSTITUTO PONCENO DEL HOGAR, P.O.
BOX 5009, PONCE, PR 00733, Amount
Awarded: $25,000

SPECTRUM INSTITUTE, 3200 COLONIAL
DRIVE, COLUMBIA, SC 29224, Amount
Awarded: $50,000

FAMILY SERVICE CENTER, 2700
MIDDLESBURG DR., COLUMBIA, SC
29204, Amount Awarded: $20,000

TRIDENT UNITED WAY, 32 ANN STREET,
CHARLESTON, SC 29413, Amount
Awarded: $33,255

CAROLINA REGIONAL LEGAL SERV.
CORP., 279 WEST EVANS ST, FLORENCE,
SC 29503, Amount Awarded: $35,000

PIEDMONT LEGAL SERVICES, INC., 148
EAST MAIN STREET, SPARTANBURG, SC
29306, Amount Awarded: $19,000

SUNBELT HUMAN ADVANCEMENT
RESOURCES, P.O. BOX 10204,
GREENVILLE, SC 29603, Amount
Awarded: $10,000

PEE DEE COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY,
2685 SOUTH IRBY ST., FLORENCE, SC
29505, Amount Awarded: $30,000

PALMETTO LEGAL SERVICES, 2109 BULL
STREET, COLUMBIA, SC 29202, Amount
Awarded: $35,000

GREENVILLE URBAN LEAGUE, 15
REGENCY HILL DR., GREENVILLE, SC
29607, Amount Awarded: $100,000

CCCS OF S. FLORIDA, 11645 BISCAYNE
BLVD., NORTH MIAMI, FL 33181, Amount
Awarded: $75,000

CCCS OF PALM BEACH, 2330 CONGRESS
AVE. S., W. PALM BEACH, FL 33406,
Amount Awarded: $76,739

CCCS OF SW FLORIDA, INC, 2500 AIRPORT
ROAD, S., NAPLES, FL 33962, Amount
Awarded: $6,300

BROWARD COUNTY HOUSING
AUTHORITY, 1773 N. STATE ROAD 7,
LAUDERHILL, FL 33313, Amount
Awarded: $26,800

URBAN LEAGUE OF PALM BEACH CTY,
INC, 1700 N. AUSTRALIAN AVE, WEST
PALM BEACH, FL 33407, Amount
Awarded: $35,350

N.C. CLIENT COUNCILS, INC, 806 SOUTH
THIRD ST., SMITHFIELD, NC 27577,
Amount Awarded: $10,291

FAMILY HOUSING SERVICES, INC., 910 N.
ALEXANDER ST., CHARLOTTE, NC
28206, Amount Awarded: $48,307

WESTERN PIEDMONT COUNCIL OF
GOVT’S., 317 1ST AVENUE, NW,
HICKORY, NC 28601, Amount Awarded:
$16,200

JOINT ORANGE-CHATHAM COMM. ACT.
INC, 105 W. CHATHAM ST., PITTSBORO,
NC 27312, Amount Awarded: $39,500

DURHAM AFFORDABLE HSG COALITION,
331 W. MAIN STREET, DURHAM, NC
27701, Amount Awarded: $37,000

CCC OF WESTERN N.C., 50 S. FRENCH
BROAD AVE, ASHEVILLE, NC 28801,
Amount Awarded: $15,000

RESOURCES FOR SENIORS, 1001 NAVAHO
DRIVE, RALEIGH, NC 27609, Amount
Awarded: $4,047



5794 Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 31 / Wednesday, February 14, 1996 / Notices

SANDHILLS COMM. ACTION PROGRM,
INC., 103 SAUNDERS STREET,
CARTHAGE, NC 28327, Amount Awarded:
$20,450

THE ALBEMARLE COMMISSION, P.O. BOX
646, HERTFORD, NC 27944, Amount
Awarded: $9,000

JOHNSTON-LEE COMMUNITY ACTION
INC., P.O. BOX DRAWER 711,
SMITHFIELD, NC 27577, Amount
Awarded: $40,000

CUMBERLAND COMMUNITY ACTION
PROGRAM, INC, P.O. BOX 2009,
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28302, Amount
Awarded: $60,000

CCCS OF FORSYTH COUNTY, 926
BROOKSTONE AVE., WINSTON-SALEM,
NC 27101, Amount Awarded: $15,834

GUILFORD COUNTY COMM. ACTION
PROGRAM, INC, 201 S. ELM STREET,
GREENSBORO, NC 27420, Amount
Awarded: $7,500

HOUSING EDUCATION AND ECON. DEV.,
P.O. BOX 11853, JACKSON, MS 39283,
Amount Awarded: $45,000

NORTH MISSISSIPPI RURAL LEGAL SERV.,
2134 W. JACKSON AVE., OXFORD, MS
38655, Amount Awarded: $25,000

GULF COAST COMMUNITY ACTION
AGENCY, 500 24TH STREET, GULFPORT,
MS 39502, Amount Awarded: $12,250

MISSISSIPPI DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
750 NORTH STATE ST., JACKSON, MS
39202, Amount Awarded: $5,000

BIG RIVER HOUSING DEV. CORP., 201
HUMPHEREY ST., MARKS, MS 38646,
Amount Awarded: $3,000

JACKSONVILLE URBAN LEAGUE, 233
WEST DUVALL ST., JACKSONVILLE, FL
32202, Amount Awarded: $24,000

TALLAHASSEE URBAN LEAGUE, INC., 923
OLD BAINBRIDGE RD, TALLAHASSEE,
FL 32303, Amount Awarded: $20,000

KNOXVILLE AREA URBAN LEAGUE, 2516
MAGNOLIA AVE., KNOXVILLE, TN
37901, Amount Awarded: $50,000

UPPER E. TENNESSEE HUMAN DEV.
AGENCY, 301 LOUIS STREET,
KINGSPORT, TN 37662, Amount
Awarded: $5,000

CHATTANOOGA HUMAN SERV. DEPT.,
501 W. 12TH STREET, CHATTANOOGA,
TN 37402, Amount Awarded: $8,000

CHATTANOOGA AREA URBAN LEAGUE,
730 M.L. KING BLVD., CHATTANOOGA,
TN 37403, Amount Awarded: $10,000

CCCS OF GREATER KNOXVILLE, INC, 1012
HEISKELL AVE., KNOXVILLE, TN 37927,
Amount Awarded: $18,500

DOUGLAS-CHEROKEE ECONOMIC
AUTHORITY, 534 E. 1ST NORTH ST,
MORRISTOWN, TN 37816, Amount
Awarded: $2,796

FAM./CHILDREN’S SERV OF
CHATTANOOGA, INC, 300 E. 8TH
STREET, CHATTANOOGA, TN 37403,
Amount Awarded: $12,000

EAST TENNESSEE HUMAN RESOURCE
AGENCY, 408 N. CEDAR BLUFF RD,
KNOXVILLE, TN 37923, Amount
Awarded: $15,000

HOUSING PARTNERSHIP, INC., 801 VINE
STREET, LOUISVILLE, KY 40204, Amount
Awarded: $15,000

LOUISVILLE URBAN LEAGUE, INC., 1535
WEST BROADWAY, LOUISVILLE, KY
40203, Amount Awarded: $30,000

BRIGHTON CENTER, INC., 7TH & PARK
STREET, NEWPORT, KY 41072, Amount
Awarded: $16,013

TENANT SERVICES & HOUSING COUNSEL,
INC, 200 EAST MAIN STREET,
LEXINGTON, KY 40507, Amount
Awarded: $20,000

LOUISVILLE CHAPTER AMER. RED CROSS
(ACCEPT), 510 E. CHESTNUT ST.,
LOUISVILLE, KY 40201, Amount
Awarded: $27,607

NORTHERN KENTUCKY COMM. CENTER,
824 GREENUP STREET, COVINGTON, KY
41011, Amount Awarded: $60,000

WEST TENNESSEE LEGAL SERVICES, 210
WEST MAIN STREET, JACKSON, TN
38302, Amount Awarded: $60,000

MEMPHIS NATIONAL BUSINESS LEAGUE,
3161 PARK AVENUE, MEMPHIS, TN
38111, Amount Awarded: $36,000

HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES CORP. II, 147
JEFFERSON AVE., MEMPHIS, TN 38103,
Amount Awarded: $8,000

MEMPHIS URBAN LEAGUE, 2279 LAMAR
AVENUE, MEMPHIS, TN 38114, Amount
Awarded: $8,750

METRO. DEV. & HOUSING AGENCY, 701 S.
SIXTH STREET, NASHVILLE, TN 37206,
Amount Awarded: $20,000

NASHVILLE URBAN LEAGUE, INC., 1219
9TH AVENUE N., NASHVILLE, TN 37208,
Amount Awarded: $75,000

TARGET COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, 606
E. WASHINGTON ST, PULASKI, TN
38478, Amount Awarded: $15,680

HOPE INC., 1501 HERMAN STREET,
NASHVILLE, TN 37208, Amount Awarded:
$30,000

CITIZENS FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING
INC, 1719 WEST END AVE., NASHVILLE,
TN 37203, Amount Awarded: $50,000

MID CUMBERLAND COMM. ACTION
AGENCY, P.O. BOX 1048, SMYRNA, TN
37167, Amount Awarded: $15,000

METRO SOCIAL SERVICES, 25 MIDDLETON
STREET, NASHVILLE, TN 37210, Amount
Awarded: $100,000

METRO ORLANDO URBAN LEAGUE, 2512
W. COLONIAL DR, ORLANDO, FL 32804,
Amount Awarded: $20,000

CCCS FL GULF COAST, 5201 W. KENNEDY
BLVD, TAMPA, FL 33609, Amount
Awarded: $60,000

AGRICULTURAL AND LABOR PROGRAM,
INC, 7301 LYNCHBURG ROAD, WINTER
HAVEN, FL 33881, Amount Awarded:
$20,000

CITY OF TAMPA COMM. REDEVLP.
AGENCY, 1310 E. 9TH AVENUE, TAMPA,
FL 33605, Amount Awarded: $50,000

MANATEE OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL, INC.,
236 9TH AVENUE WEST, BRADENTON,
FL 34205, Amount Awarded: $20,000

HOUSING AUTH OF THE CTY OF LAKE,
33928 N. ROUTE 45, GRAYSLAKE, IL
60030, Amount Awarded: $20,000

WILL CTY CEN. FOR COMM. CONCERNS, 1
DORIS AVENUE, JOLIET, IL 60433,
Amount Awarded: $2,200

COMM. SER COUNCL FOR N. WILL
COUNTY, 719 PARKWOOD AVE.,
ROMEOVILLE, IL 60441, Amount
Awarded: $90,000

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD DEPT OF HUMAN
RELATIONS, 227 S. SEVENTH ST.,
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62701, Amount
Awarded: $6,200

CHICAGO ROSELAND COAL. FOR COMM
CONTROL, 11015 S. MICHIGAN AVE,
CHICAGO, IL 60628, Amount Awarded:
$25,000

DuPAGE HOMEOWNERSHIP CENTER, INC.,
1333 N. MAIN STREET, WHEATON, IL
60187, Amount Awarded: $8,725

CHICAGO URBAN LEAGUE, 4510 S.
MICHIGAN, CHICAGO, IL 60653, Amount
Awarded: $35,220

CCCS OF E. CENTRAL ILLINOIS, 363 S.
MAIN, DECATUR, IL 62523, Amount
Awarded: $12,000

COMM. & ECON DEV. ASS. OF COOK CTY,
224 N. DES PLAINES ST, CHICAGO, IL
60661, Amount Awarded: $100,000

LAKE COUNTY COMM. ACTION PROJECT,
106 S. SHERIDAN RD, WAUKEGAN, IL
60085, Amount Awarded: $18,000

DISTRESSED HOMEOWNERS, INC., 11622
S. WESTERN AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60643,
Amount Awarded: $20,010

SPANISH COALITION FOR HOUSING, 3439
W. NORTH AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60647,
Amount Awarded: $100,000

CEFS ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY CORP.,
101 N. 4TH STREET, EFFINGHAM, IL
62401, Amount Awarded: $18,198

MADISON COUNTY URBAN LEAGUE, INC.,
210 WILLIAM STREET, ALTON, IL 62002,
Amount Awarded: $20,010

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMM. ACTION,
318 S. MAIN STREET, DAYTON, OH
45401, Amount Awarded: $18,858

PROTECTIVE RESOURCES ORG, FOR
SENIOR, INC., 105 E. FOURTH STREET,
CINCINNATI, OH 45202, Amount
Awarded: $6,062

BETTER HSG LEAGUE OF GREATER CIN.,
INC., 2400 READING ROAD, CINCINNATI,
OH 45202, Amount Awarded: $60,000

CATHOLIC CHAR. DIOCESE OF
YOUNGSTOWN, 225 ELM STREET,
YOUNGSTOWN, OH 44503, Amount
Awarded: $40,200

URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER
CLEVELAND, 1255 EUCLID AVENUE,
CLEVELAND, OH 44115, Amount
Awarded: $44,700

FAMILY SERVICES ASSOCIATION, 1704 N.
ROAD, S.E., WARREN, OH 44484, Amount
Awarded: $36,842

CHILDREN’S & FAMILY SER. AGENCY, 535
MARIMMION AVE., YOUNGSTOWN, OH
44502, Amount Awarded: $10,000

LUTHERAN HOUSING CORPORATION,
13944 EUCLID AVE, EAST CLEVELAND,
OH 44112, Amount Awarded: $140,656

NEAR WEST SIDE MULTI-SERVICES CORP.,
4115 BRIDGE AVENUE, CLEVELAND, OH
44113, Amount Awarded: $13,608

HOUSING DIRECTORS OF GREATER
TOLEDO, 1326 COLLINGWOOD, TOLEDO,
OH 43620, Amount Awarded: $10,000

FAIR HOUSING CONTACT SERVICE, 333 S.
MAIN STREET, AKRON, OH 44308,
Amount Awarded: $12,500

CCCS OF CENTRAL OHIO, INC., 697 E.
BROAD STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43215,
Amount Awarded: $60,000

CONSOC HOUSING COUNSELING INC.,
1889 E. LIVINGSTON, COLUMBUS, OH
43209, Amount Awarded: $80,000

PORTSMOUTH INNER-CITY DEV. CO., 1206
WALLER STREET, PORTSMOUTH, OH
45662, Amount Awarded: $10,000



5795Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 31 / Wednesday, February 14, 1996 / Notices

MARION-CRAWFORD COMM. ACTION
COMMISSION, 240 E. CHURCH STREET,
MARION, OH 43301, Amount Awarded:
$2,500

REGIONAL HOUSING CENTER, 595 E.
BROAD STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43205,
Amount Awarded: $45,562

DETROIT NON-PROFIT HSG CO., 1200
SIXTH STREET, DETROIT, MI 48226,
Amount Awarded: $58,005

CREDIT COUNSELING CENTERS, INC.,
38505 COUNTY CLUB DR, FARMINGTON
HILLS, MI, Amount Awarded: $60,627

R3 CORP, 12255 CAMDEN, DETROIT, MI
48203, Amount Awarded: $25,500

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION,
429 MONTAGUE AVE., CARO, MI 48723,
Amount Awarded: $14,000

URBAN LEAGUE OF FLINT, 5005
CLOVERLAWN DR, FLINT, MI 48504,
Amount Awarded: $25,025

MICHIGAN HOUSING COUNSELORS, INC.,
237 S.B. GRATIOT AVE, MT. CLEMENS,
MI 48043, Amount Awarded: $34,636

BURTON NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING
SERVICES, 1335 KENNETH STREET,
BURTON, MI 48529, Amount Awarded:
$24,532

VAN BUREN CTY & CASS CTY COMM., 488
S. PAW PAW ST., LAWRENCE, MI 49064,
Amount Awarded: $2,500

HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER, 300 N.
WASHINGTON SQ, LANSING, MI 48933,
Amount Awarded: $25,000

NORTHWEST MICHIGAN HUMAN SERV.
AGCY, 3963 THREE MILE ROAD,
TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684, Amount
Awarded: $4,866

URBAN LEAGUE OF NW INDIANA, INC.,
3101 BROADWAY, GARY, IN 46409,
Amount Awarded: $36,807

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF SOUTH BEND,
501 SOUTH SCOTT ST., SOUTH BEND, IN
46634, Amount Awarded: $8,542

HOOSIER UPLAND ECONOMIC DEV.
CORP., 521 W. MAIN STREET,
MITCHELL, IN 47446, Amount Awarded:
$27,500

HSG AUTH OF THE CITY OF FT WAYNE,
INDIANA, 2013 S. ANTHONY BLVD,
FORT WAYNE, IN 46869, Amount
Awarded: $16,512

COMM. ACTION OF GREATER
INDIANAPOLIS, INC., 2445 N. MERIDIAN
ST., INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46208, Amount
Awarded: $139,900

CCCS OF THE TRI-STATE, 715 1ST
AVENUE, EVANSVILLE, IN 47724,
Amount Awarded: $25,000

HOPE OF EVANSVILLE, INC., 100
WASHINGTON AVE., EVANSVILLE, IN
47713, Amount Awarded: $12,500

LAKE COUNTY, 2293 NORTH MAIN ST.,
CROWN POINT, IN 46307, Amount
Awarded: $26,467

REAL SERVICE INC., 1151 S. MICHIGAN,
SOUTH BEND, IN 46634, Amount
Awarded: $5,000

HAMMOND HOUSING AUTHORITY, 7329
COLUMBIA CIR. W, HAMMOND, IN
46324, Amount Awarded: $13,749

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, P.O. BOX 100,
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47402, Amount
Awarded: $3,000

HOUSING ASSISTANCE OFFICE, INC., 1138
LINCOLNWAY EAST, SOUTH BEND, IN
46634, Amount Awarded: $23,566

ANDERSON HOUSING AUTH., 528 W. 11TH
STREET, ANDERSON, IN 46016, Amount
Awarded: $29,137

RACINE/KENOSHA COMM. ACTION
AGENCY, 72 7TH STREET, RACINE, WI
53403, Amount Awarded: $10,000

MILWAUKEE UNITED FOR BETTER HGS,
INC, 4011 W. CAPITOL DR., MILWAUKEE,
WI 53216, Amount Awarded: $30,000

COALITION OF WISCONSIN AGING
GROUPS, 1245 E. WASH. AVE, MADISON,
WI 53703, Amount Awarded: $7,348

WALKER’S POINT DEVELOPMENT CORP.,
914 S. 5TH STREET, MILWAUKEE, WI
53204, Amount Awarded: $27,600

COMMUNITY ADVOCATES, 4906 W. FOND
DU LAC, MILWAUKEE, WI 53216,
Amount Awarded: $30,000

COMM. ACTION INC OF ROCK &
WALWORTH COUNTIES, 2300 KELLOGG
AVENUE, JANESVILLE, WI 53546,
Amount Awarded: $5,033

WESTSIDE CONSERVATION
CORPORATION, 3306 W. HIGHLAND
BLVD, MILWAUKEE, WI 53208, Amount
Awarded: $35,000

TENANT RESOUCE CENT. INC., 122 STATE
STREET, MADISON, WI 53703, Amount
Awarded: $7,644

SENIOR HOUSING INC., 1885 UNIVERSITY
AVE. W., ST. PAUL, MN 55104, Amount
Awarded: $15,730

ST. PAUL HOUSING, INFORMATION
OFFICE, 21 WEST FOURTH ST., ST.
PAUL, MN 55102, Amount Awarded:
$17,500

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
SERVICE, 1111 3RD AVENUE,
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404, Amount
Awarded: $21,361

SOUTHERN MINNESOTA REGIONAL, 700
MINNESOTA BLDG., ST. PAUL, MN
55101, Amount Awarded: $30,630

TACTICS, INC., 1315 PENN AVENUE N.,
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55411, Amount
Awarded: $20,000

CCCS-GREATER FT. WORTH, 807 TEXAS
STREET, FORT WORTH, TX 76102,
Amount Awarded: $25,000

CCCS-GREATER DALLAS, 8737 KING
GEORGE RD, DALLAS, TX 75235, Amount
Awarded: $169,500

HOUSING OPP. OF FT. WORTH, 1305 W.
MAGNOLIA ST., FORT WORTH, TX
76104, Amount Awarded: $15,271

CCCS-N. CENTRAL TEXAS, 1600 RED BUD
BLVD., MCKINNEY, TX 75069, Amount
Awarded: $10,308

DALLAS CTY COMM. ACT., 2121 MAIN
STREET, DALLAS, TX 75201, Amount
Awarded: $6,000

ORG. OF CHRISTIANS ASSIST PEOPLE,
P.O. BOX 1241, PORT ARTHUR, TX
77641, Amount Awarded: $480

GULF COAST COMM. SERV. ASSN., 6300
BOWLING GREEN, HOUSTON, TX 77021,
Amount Awarded: $30,000

CCCS-GULF COAST AREA, 4600 GULF
FREEWAY, HOUSTON, TX 77023,
Amount Awarded: $199,000

HOUSING OPP. OF HOUSTON, 2900
WOODRIDGE, HOUSTON, TX 77087,
Amount Awarded: $17,924

COMMUNITY CARE HOUSING, 10303
NORTHWEST FWY., HOUSTON, TX
77092, Amount Awarded: $15,900

HOUSTON AREA URBAN LEAGUE, 3215
FANIN, HOUSTON, TX 77004, Amount
Awarded: $10,000

AUSTIN TENANTS COUNCIL, 1619 E.
CESAR CHAVEZ ST, AUSTIN, TX 78702,
Amount Awarded: $27,432

COLONIAS DEL VALLE, P.O. BOX 764,
PHARR, TX 78577, Amount Awarded:
$4,032

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORP., 1150
E. ADAMS STREET, BROWNSVILLE, TX
78520, Amount Awarded: $5,131

CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES, 1221 W. BEN
WHTE BLVD, AUSTIN, TX 78704, Amount
Awarded: $19,806

CCCS-GREATER SAN ANTONIO, 6851
CITIZENS PKWY, SAN ANTONIO, TX
78229, Amount Awarded: $13,482

CCCS OF GREATER NEW ORLEANS, 1539
JACKSON AVENUE, NEW ORLEANS, LA
70130, Amount Awarded: $2,755

S.M.I.L.E. COMM. ACTION AGENCY, 501
ST. JOHN STREET, LAFAYETTE, LA
70502, Amount Awarded: $11,539

CCCS OF LOUISIANA, 615 CHEVELLE
COURT, BATON ROUGE, LA 70806,
Amount Awarded: $60,000

PARISH OF JEFFERSON, 1221 ELMWOOD
PK BLVD, HARAHAN, LA 70123, Amount
Awarded: $20,000

ST. MARY COMM. ACTION COMM., INC.,
1407 BARROW ST., FRANKLIN, LA 70538,
Amount Awarded: $770

ST. LANDRY COMM. ACTION AGENCY,
P.O. DRAWER 1510, OPELOUSAS, LA
70570, Amount Awarded: $6,376

DESIRE COMM. HOUSING CORPORATION,
3251 ST FERDINAND ST, NEW ORLEANS,
LA 70126, Amount Awarded: $45,570

CENTRAL CITY HOUSING DEV. CORP.,
2020 JACKSON AVE., NEW ORLEANS, LA
70113, Amount Awarded: $5,626

FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY, 628 W.
BROADWAY, N. LITTLE ROCK, AR 72119,
Amount Awarded: $6,122

FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES, 1103 SE
15TH, BENTONVILLE, AR 72712, Amount
Awarded: $713

UNIVERSAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT,
301 EAST THIRD, RUSSELLVILLE, AR
72811, Amount Awarded: $2,247

URBAN LEAGUE OF ARKANSAS, P.O. BOX
164039, LITTLE ROCK, AR 72211, Amount
Awarded: $3,380

WHITE RIVER REGIONAL HOUSING
AUTH., P.O. BOX 650, MELBOURNE, AR
72556, Amount Awarded: $4,585

COMMUNITY HOUSING RESOURCE
BOARD, 5302 AVENUE Q.S. DR,
LUBBOCK, TX 79412, Amount Awarded:
$19,976

GUADALUPE ECONOMIC SERVICES CORP.,
1416 FIRST STREET, LUBBOCK, TX
79401, Amount Awarded: $58,328

GREATER EL PASO SERVICES, INC., 4838
MONTANA AVE., EL PASO, TX 79903,
Amount Awarded: $17,837

CCCS OF CENTRAL OKLAHOMA, 3230 N.
ROCHWELL, BETHANY, OK 73008,
Amount Awarded: $13,623

HSG AUTH. OF THE CHICKASAW NATION,
P.O. BOX 668, ADA, OK 74820, Amount
Awarded: $25,155

NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICE, 3034
LAKESHORE DRIVE, SHREVEPORT, LA
71133, Amount Awarded: $1,651



5796 Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 31 / Wednesday, February 14, 1996 / Notices

CENLA COMMUNITY ACTION
COMMITTEE, 230 BOLTON AVENUE,
ALEXANDRIA, LA 71301, Amount
Awarded: $2,531

OUACHITA MULTI-PURPOSE COMM.
ACTION AGENCY, P.O. BOX 3086,
MONROE, LA 71210, Amount Awarded:
$3,396

HSG AUTH. OF THE CITY OF MARSHALL,
P.O. BOX 609. MARSHALL, TX 75671,
Amount Awarded: $14,343

CADDO COMM. ACTION AGENCY, INC.,
4055 ST. VINCENT AVE, SHREVEPORT,
LA 71108, Amount Awarded: $1,561

CREDIT COUNS. CENTERS OF
OKLAHOMA, P.O. BOX 4450, TULSA, OK
74159, Amount Awarded: $39,939

METROPOLITAN TULSA URBAN LEAGUE,
240 E. APACHE, TULSA, OK 74106,
Amount Awarded: $1,750

CCCS OF NEW MEXICO, 2727 SAN PEDRO
N.E., ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87110, Amount
Awarded: $5,962

UNITED METH. URBAN MINISTRY OF
WICHITA, 1611 NORTH MOSLEY,
WITCHITA, KS 67214, Amount Awarded:
$2,000

MO VALLEY HUMAN RES. COMM. ACT
AGCY, P.O. BOX 550, MARSHALL, MO
65340, Amount Awarded: $1,000

GREATER KANSAS CITY HSG INFO
CENTER, 3810 PASEO, KANSAS, MO
64109, Amount Awarded: $35,000

HAWKEYE AREA COMMUNITY ACTION
PROGRAM, P.O. BOX 789, CEDAR
RAPIDS, IA 52406, Amount Awarded:
$6,000

FAMILY HOUSING ADVISORY SERVICES,
INC, 2416 LAKE STREET, OMAHA, NB
68111, Amount Awarded: $23,821

URBAN LEAGUE OF WICHITA, INC., 1405
N. MINNEAPOLIS, WICHITA, KS 67214,
Amount Awarded: $12,500

CNTR FOR INDP. LIVING OF CEN. NEB.
INC, 1804 SOUTH EDDY ST., GRAND
ISLAND, NE 68801, Amount Awarded:
$6,000

NORTH AREA COMMUNITY FORUM, 1005
DUNN ROAD, FLORISSANT, MO 63031,
Amount Awarded: $12,000

CITY OF DES MOINES, 602 E 1ST STREET,
DES MOINES, IA 50307, Amount
Awarded: $9,500

CCCS OF ST. LOUIS, INC., 1300 HAMPTON
AVENUE, ST LOUIS, MO 63139, Amount
Awarded: $21,920

HOUSING & CREDIT COUNSELING, INC.,
1195 SW BUCHANAN, TOPEKA, KS
66604, Amount Awarded: $9,205

W. CENTRAL MISSOURI COMM. ACTION
AGENCY, 106 W. 4TH, APPLETON CITY,
MO 64724, Amount Awarded: $4,320

ECONOMIC OPPORT. FOUND. INC, 1542
MINNESOTA AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS
66102, Amount Awarded: $10,000

NEIGHBORHOOD PLACE INC., 1128 W. 6TH
STREET, DAVENPORT, IA 52802, Amount
Awarded: $3,500

LINCOLN ACTION PROGRAM, INC., 2202
SOUTH 11TH ST., LINCOLN, NE 68502,
Amount Awarded: $2,500

A.I.D.(ASSISTANCE, INFO, DIRECTION),
206 6TH STREET, SIOUX CITY, IA 51101,
Amount Awarded: $5,651

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
SERVICE, INC, 1201 W. WALNUT,

SALINA, KS 67402, Amount Awarded:
$5,000

NORTHSIDE RESIDENTIAL HOUSING
CORP., 5647 DELMAR, ST. LOUIS, MO
63112, Amount Awarded: $14,500

HSG OPTIONS PROVIDED F/THE ELDERLY,
4265 SHAW, ST. LOUIS, MO 63110,
Amount Awarded: $2,079

URBAN LEAGUE OF METRO. ST. LOUIS,
3701 GRANDEL SQUARE, ST. LOUIS, MO
63108, Amount Awarded: $36,000

ADAMS COUNTY H.A., 7190 COLORADO
BLVD, COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022,
Amount Awarded: $60,000

BOULDER COUNTY H.A., 2040 14TH
STREET, BOULDER, CO 80306, Amount
Awarded: $34,495

BROTHER’S REDEVELOPMENT, 1111
OSAGE STREET, DENVER, CO 80204,
Amount Awarded: $75,000

CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES, 302
JEFFERSON STREET, PUEBLO, CO 81004,
Amount Awarded: $25,000

CITY OF AURORA HOMEOWNERSHIP
ASSIST. PROGRAM, 9801 E. COLFAX
AVE., AURORA, CO 80010, Amount
Awarded: $50,000

CCCS OF N. COLORADO S.E. WY, 1136 E.
STUART, FT COLLINS, CO 80525,
Amount Awarded: $13,500

CCCS OF S. COLORADO, 1233 LAKE PLAZA
DR., COLO SPRINGS, CO 80906, Amount
Awarded: $56,000

NEIGHBOR-TO-NEIGHBOR, 424 PINE
STREET, FT. COLLINS, CO 80524, Amount
Awarded: $24,350

N.E. DENVER HOUSING CENTER, 1735
GAYLORD STREET, DENVER, CO 80206,
Amount Awarded: $13,920

S.W. COMMUNITY RESOURCES, 295
GIRARD STREET, DURANGO, CO 81301,
Amount Awarded: $972

MOUNTAINLAND COMMUNITY ACTION,
257 E. CENTER STREET, PROVO, UT
84606, Amount Awarded: $6,500

SALT LAKE COMMUNITY ACTION
PROGRAM, 764 S. 200 WEST, SALT LAKE
CITY, UT 84101, Amount Awarded:
$50,000

UTAH ST. UNIVERSITY, FAMILY LIFE CEN,
490 N. 700 E., LOGAN, UT 84321, Amount
Awarded: $20,000

YOUR COMMUNITY CONNECTION, 2261
ADAMS AVENUE, OGDEN, UT 84401,
Amount Awarded: $20,000

COMMUNITY ACTION OPPORTUNITIES,
420 3RD STREET, S.W., MINOT, ND
58702, Amount Awarded: $20,000

COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM/REG VII,
2105 LEE AVENUE, BISMARK, ND 58504,
Amount Awarded: $2,500

QUAD CTY COMM. ACTION AGENCY,
27 1/2 S. 3RD STREET, GRAND FORKS,
ND 58201, Amount Awarded: $5,016

S.E. NORTH DAKOTA COMM ACTION
AGENCY, 3233 S. UNIVERSITY DR.,
FARGO, ND 58108, Amount Awarded:
$12,000

CCCS OF THE BLACK HILLS, 621 6TH,
RAPID CITY, SD 57709, Amount Awarded:
$15,230

CCCS OF LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES,
705 E. 41ST STREET, SIOUX FALLS, SD
57105, Amount Awarded: $5,000

DIST. 7 HUMAN RESOURCES DEV.
COUNCIL, 17 N. 31ST STREET,

BILLLINGS, MT 59103, Amount Awarded:
$14,000

NW MONTANA HUMAN RESOURCES, #8
1ST & MAIN BLDG., KALISPELL, MT
59904, Amount Awarded: $4,000

CITY OF PHOENIX NEIGHBORHOOD
SERV., 200 W. WASHINGTON, PHOENIX,
AZ 85003, Amount Awarded: $150,000

CCCS SOUTHWEST, 2535 W. CMLBACK
ROAD, PHOENIX, AZ 85017, Amount
Awarded: $90,000

CPLC PHOENIX, 1112 E. BUCKEYE ROAD,
PHOENIX, AZ 85034, Amount Awarded:
$48,824

PHOENIX COMM. HSG RES. BOARD, 3627
E. IND. SCH. RD, PHOENIX, AZ 85108,
Amount Awarded: $12,000

CPLC, 1525 N. ORACLE ROAD, TUCSON,
AZ 85705, Amount Awarded: $40,000

CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES, 155 W.
HELEN STREET, TUCSON, AZ 85705,
Amount Awarded: $35,000

CCC SOUTHWEST, 3810 N. ORACLE ROAD,
TUCSON, AZ 85705, Amount Awarded:
$28,000

CITY OF OAKLAND, 300 LAKESIDE DRIVE,
OAKLAND, CA 94612, Amount Awarded:
$12,222

SANTA CRUZ HOUSING AUTHORITY, 2160
41ST AVENUE, CAPITOLA, CA 95010,
Amount Awarded: $3,973

COUNCIL ON AGING SON, 730 BENNETT
VALLEY, SANTA ROSA, CA 95404,
Amount Awarded: $4,000

PAC COMMUNITY SERVICE, 501
RAILROAD AVENUE, PITTSBURG, CA
94565, Amount Awarded: $15,000

ECHO, 770 A STREET, HAYWARD, CA
94541, Amount Awarded: $27,000

CITY OF VACAVILLE, 40 ELDRIDGE
AVENUE, VACAVILLE, CA 95688,
Amount Awarded: $21,000

PROJECT SENTINEL, 10 DEMPSEY ROAD,
MILPITAS, CA 95035, Amount Awarded:
$32,000

PROJECT MATCH, 555 MERIDAN, SUITE C,
SAN JOSE, CA 95126, Amount Awarded:
$1,960

HUMAN INVESTMENT PROJECT, 364 S.
RAILROAD AVE., SAN MATEO, CA
94401, Amount Awarded: $6,000

BETTER VALLEY SERVICES, 8000 LAUREL
CITY BLVD, N. HOLLYWOOD, CA 91605,
Amount Awarded: $80,000

WESTMINSTER, 1776 E CENTURY BLVD,
LOS ANGELES, CA 90002, Amount
Awarded: $62,000

SANTA BARBARA HOUSING AUTHORITY,
815 W. OCEAN AVE., LOMPOC, CA
93436, Amount Awarded: $35,000

CCCS—LOS ANGELES, 1308 W. 8TH
STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017,
Amount Awarded: $100,000

INLAND MED. BOARD, 420 N. LEMON
AVENUE, ONTARIO, CA 91764, Amount
Awarded: $48,000

FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL OF ORANGE,
1222 N. BROADWAY, SANTA ANA, CA
92701, Amount Awarded: $42,420

CATHOLIC CHARITIES, 150 N. OLIVE
STREET, COLTON, CA 92324, Amount
Awarded: $18,000

NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING
ASSOCIATION, 3043 4TH AVENUE, SAN
DIEGO, CA 92103, Amount Awarded:
$61,020



5797Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 31 / Wednesday, February 14, 1996 / Notices

SAN DIEGO HOME LN., 2859 EL CAJON
BLVD., SAN DIEGO, CA 92104, Amount
Awarded: $70,300

CCCS OF SAN DIEGO, 1550 HOTEL CIRCLE,
N., SAN DIEGO, CA 92108, Amount
Awarded: $33,200

SACRAMENTO HOME LN., 2617 K STREET,
SACRAMENTO, CA 95816, Amount
Awarded: $4,269

STANISLAUS HOUSING AUTHORITY, 1701
ROBERTSON ROAD, MODESTO, CA
95351, Amount Awarded: $25,000

PPPT, 1801 N. J STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV
89103, Amount Awarded: $17,500

CCCS OF LAS VEGAS, 3650 S. DECATUR,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89103, Amount Awarded:
$16,000

HALE MAHALOU, 200 HINA AVENUE,
KAHULUI, HI 96732, Amount Awarded:
$4,000

CCCS OF HAWAII, 2153 N. KING STREET,
HONOLULU, HI 96819, Amount Awarded:
$49,000

ANCHORAGE NEIGHBORHOOD HGS
SERV., 3700 WOODLAND DRIVE,
ANCHORAGE, AK 99517, Amount
Awarded: $6,000

CCC OF ALASKA, 208 E. 4TH AVENUE,
ANCHORAGE, AK 99501, Amount
Awarded: $10,000

COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, 124 NEW
6TH STREET, LEWISTON, ID 83501,
Amount Awarded: $17,000

UMPQUA COMMUNITY ACTION
NETWORK, 2448 W. HARVARD,
ROSEBURG, OR 97470, Amount Awarded:
$20,000

HOUSING SERVICES OF OREGON, 34420
SW TV HWY, HILLSBORO, OR 97123,
Amount Awarded: $18,020

ACCESS INC., 48 HAWTHORNE STREET,
MEDFORD, OR 97501, Amount Awarded:
$10,000

PORTLAND HOUSING CENTER, 1605 45TH
AVENUE, PORTLAND, OR 97213, Amount
Awarded: $10,000

FREMONT PUBLIC ASSOCIATION, P.O.
BOX 31151, SEATTLE, WA 98013,
Amount Awarded: $12,086

ABERDEEN NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING
SERV., 710 E. MARKET STREET,
ABERDEEN, WA 98520, Amount Awarded:
$15,000

URBAN LEAGUE OF METROP. SEATTLE,
105 14TH AVENUE, SEATTLE, WA 98122,
Amount Awarded: $35,085

PIERCE COUNTY COMM. ACTION DEPT.,
8811 S. TACOMA WAY, TACOMA, WA
98499, Amount Awarded: $20,000

LA CLINICA MIGRANT HEALTH CENTER,
1517 N. 5TH AVENUE, PASCO, WA
99301, Amount Awarded: $27,000

SPOKANE NEIGHBORHOOD ACTION
PROGRAM, E. 2116 FIRST AVE.,
SPOKANE, WA 99202, Amount Awarded:
$60,000

HOUSING COUNCIL OF MONROE
COUNTY, 111 EAST AVENUE,
ROCHESTER, NY 14604, Amount
Awarded: $50,000

CCCS OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC., 455
SOUTH ORANGE AVE, ORLANDO, FL
32801, Amount Awarded: $150,010

CCCS OF FAM. COUNSL CEN. OF
BREVARD, 220 CORAL SANDS DR.,
ROCKLEDGE, FL 32955, Amount
Awarded: $8,971

METROPOLITAN LUTHERAN MINISTRY,
3031 HOLMES STREET, KANSAS CITY,
MO 64109, Amount Awarded: $18,375

[FR Doc. 96–3231 Filed 2–13–96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4210–33–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[WO–320–4130–02–24 1A]

RIN 1004–AC39

Notice of Proposed Information
Collection

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,
Interior.
ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Bureau of Land Management (BLM) is
announcing its intention to request
approval for the collection of
information annually from holders of
unpatented mining claims concerning
use and occupancy of their claims.
DATES: Comments on the proposed
information collection must be received
by April 15, 1996 to be assured of
consideration.
ADDRESSES: Comments may be mailed
to: Regulatory Management Team (420),
Bureau of Land Management, 1849 C
Street NW., Room 401LS, Washington,
D.C. 20240.

Comments may be sent via Internet to:
WO140@attmail.com. Please include
‘‘ATTN: U&O-Info’’ and your name and
return address in your Internet message.
Comments may be hand-delivered to the
Bureau of Land Management
Administrative Record, Room 401, 1620
L Street NW., Washington, DC.
Comments will be available for public
review at the L Street address during
regular business hours (7:45 a.m. to 4:15
p.m.), Monday through Friday.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Richard E. Deery, (202) 452–0353.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with 5 CFR 1320.8(d) BLM
is required to provide 60-day notice in
the Federal Register concerning a
proposed collection of information to
solicit comments on (a) whether the
proposed collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (c)

ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond, including
through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology. Accordingly, none of the
information proposed to be collected as
described below will be required until
comments have been received and
analyzed and approval has been
obtained from OMB under 44 U.S.C.
3501 et seq. and a clearance number
assigned.

In a proposed rule published in the
Federal Register on September 11, 1992
(57 FR 41846), BLM proposed to
established procedures for managing
existing and future use and occupancy
of mining claims on BLM-administered
lands consistent with the mining law
(30 U.S.C. 612) and the Federal Land
Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43
U.S.C. 1733). Generally, under the terms
of the proposed rule, any newly
proposed activity on public lands
involving occupancy or fencing to
exclude the public would have to be
acknowledged by BLM as reasonably
related to mining prior to the initiation
of occupancy or fencing. Under the
proposed rule, anyone planning to use
mining claims or the public lands under
the mining law for occupancy would
have to submit the following
information to BLM, in addition to the
information currently required by 43
CFR subparts 3802 and 3809:

1. A map is sufficient detail to
identify the site and placement of (a)
temporary or permanent structures, (b)
fences and signs intended to exclude the
public, and (c) public passage or access
routes through or around the area; and

2. A written description of (a) how the
proposed occupancy relates to activities
reasonably incident to prospecting,
mining, or processing operations, (b)
how the proposed occupancy meets the
standards of § 3715.2 of the proposed
rule, and (c) the estimated period of use
and schedule for removal and
reclamation. The proposed rule would
also allow a grace period during which
existing occupancies would have to
come into compliance with the
provisions of the regulations. To take
advantage of the grace period, existing
occupancies would have to be recorded
with BLM through submittal of the same
information described above. The
information is mandatory to obtain a
benefit, use of the public lands open to
the mining laws for occupancy
reasonably incident to prospecting,
mining, or processing operations.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-06T21:03:28-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




